

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

THE ESTATE OF EDWARD HENRY  
CLARK, by and through GAYLE  
SHOTTS, Personal Representative,

Petitioner,  
v.

CASE NO.: SC08-1774  
L.T. CASE NO.: 2D07-2635

OP WINTER HAVEN, INC., *et al.*

Respondents.

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF HEARTLAND OF ZEPHYRHILLS FL, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SYLVIA H. WALBOLT  
Florida Bar No. 033604  
MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO  
Florida Bar No. 0063525  
ANNETTE MARIE LANG  
Florida Bar No. 0570915  
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.  
P.O. Box 2861  
St. Petersburg, FL 33731  
Telephone: 727-821-7000  
Facsimile: 727-830-3768  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Heartland of Zephyrhills FL, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

UNDER FEDERAL AND FLORIDA LAW, A PUBLIC POLICY CHALLENGE TO AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT’S REMEDIAL LIMITATIONS IS A MATTER FOR THE ARBITRATOR TO RESOLVE.....4

A. NURSING HOME ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE GENERALLY GOVERNED BY FEDERAL LAW AS WELL AS FLORIDA LAW, BOTH OF WHICH FAVOR ARBITRATION.....4

B. WHERE A PARTY SEEKS TO ENFORCE AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT, COURTS RESOLVE ONLY GATEWAY ISSUES .....6

C. A CHALLENGE TO AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT’S REMEDIAL LIMITATIONS IS NOT A GATEWAY ISSUE.....7

    1. A Remedial Limitations Challenge Is Not A Gateway Issue Because It Does Not Challenge That The Parties Made An Agreement To Arbitrate .....8

    2. A Remedial Limitations Challenge Is Not A Gateway Issue Where The Limitations Are Severable Because, In That Event, The Challenge Cannot Render The Agreement To Arbitrate Invalid.....15

CONCLUSION .....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 937 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Linton</i> , 953 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Anders v. Hometown Mortgage Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Arkcom Digital Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Auchter Co. v. Zagloul</i> , 949 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) .....	7
<i>Bland v. Health Care &amp; Retirement Corp.</i> , 927 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	passim
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	passim
<i>Cardegna v. Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 894 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 2005) .....	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	4
<i>Faust v. Command Ctr., Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 953 (S.D. Iowa 2007) .....	12
<i>Gessa v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 4 So. 3d 679 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....	2, 17

<i>Global Travel Mktg., Inc. v. Shea</i> , 908 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2005) .....	4
<i>Great Western Mtg. Corp. v. Peacock</i> , 110 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	6
<i>Hawkins v. Aid Ass'n for Lutherans</i> , 338 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Larry's United Super, Inc. v. Werries</i> , 253 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Matrix Comm. Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Maguire v. King</i> , 917 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	5
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	4
<i>Pierce v. J.W. Charles-Bush Sec., Inc.</i> , 603 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	5
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	9, 10
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005) .....	6
<i>Richmond Healthcare, Inc. v. Digati</i> , 878 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	5
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Lighthouse Bay Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 898 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	passim

<i>SA-PG-Ocala, LLC v. Stokes,</i> 935 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	13
<i>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.,</i> 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999) .....	6
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven,</i> 988 So. 2d 639, 644 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	17
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2 <i>et seq</i> .....	4
42 C.F.R. § 483.01 <i>et seq</i> .....	5
§§ 520.12-.13, Florida Statutes .....	14
Fl. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) .....	20
